- Section 3. Two new paragraphs are added to subsection (6) and a new subsection is added to section 20.60 of the statutes to read: (20.60) (6) (h) On July 1, 1929, forty-nine thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1930, twenty-three thousand dollars. Of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1929, twenty thousand dollars shall be used for no other purpose than the construction of an addition to the horticultural building, and six thousand dollars for the payment of the state's portion of the cost of sidewalks on Greenfield Avenue and of pavement on Seventy-Seventh street.
- (1) On July 1, 1929, not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars for the purchase of the dance hall and the surrender of all rights of the lessee under his lease from the state. Before any part of this appropriation may be used, the state chief engineer shall appraise the property and no more shall be paid therefor than its value as thus appraised.
- (7) On July 1, 1929, twelve thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1930, twelve thousand five hundred dollars, for land economic inventories and other surveys.

SECTION 4. The unexpended and unencumbered portion of the appropriation made in 1927 for the construction and equipment of boys' and girls' dormitories on the state fair grounds which is repealed by the amendment to paragraph (b) of subsection (6) of section 20.60 in Section 2 of this act, shall upon passage and publication of this act revert to the general fund.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved September 11, 1929.

No. 291, A.]

[Published September 13, 1929.

## CHAPTER 490.

AN ACT to create section 36.32, subsection (10a) of section 20.40 and subsection (10a) of section 20.41 of the statutes, providing for the establishment of a hospital for crippled children and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes, a new subsection is added to section 20.40 and a new subsection is added to

section 20.41 of the statutes to read: 36.32 (1) There shall be established at the University of Wisconsin at Madison the Wisconsin Orthopedic Hospital for Children.

- (2) Said hospital shall be under the control and supervision of the board of regents of the university which board shall appoint a superintendent experienced in care of crippled children.
- (3) The purpose of said hospital shall be to provide medical, surgical and therapeutic treatment for crippled children under twenty-one years of age whose parents or guardians are unable to provide adequate treatment, or who would be unable otherwise to secure such treatment, these children to remain in said hospital only as long as they can be benefited by this treatment.
- (4) Admission of patients to such hospital shall be had as provided in chapter 142 and the provisions of said chapter shall apply to this section.
- (5) The per diem cost, half of which is to be charged back to the counties, shall be based on the cost of maintaining the said Wisconsin orthopedic hospital for children.
- (20.40) (10a) (a) On July 1, 1930, twenty-five thousand dollars to meet the appropriation made by paragraph (b) of subsection (10a) of section 20.41.
- (b) Annually, for ten years, beginning July 1, 1930, thirty-eight thousand eight hundred fifty-one dollars and fifty cents to meet the appropriation made by paragraph (c) of subsection (10a) of section 20.41.
- (20.41) (10a) (a) All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or on account of the Wisconsin orthopedic hospital for children shall be paid within one week of the receipt into the university fund income and are appropriated therefrom as a revolving appropriation to be used for the payment of operating expenses in connection with the Wisconsin orthopedic hospital for children.
- (b) On July 1, 1930, twenty-five thousand dollars for the operation of the Wisconsin orthopedic hospital for children.
- (c) Annually, for ten years, beginning July 1, 1930, thirty-eight thousand eight hundred fifty-one dollars and fifty cents to be paid to the state insurance fund.
- SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the state insurance fund to the board of regents of the university, on July 1, 1929, one hundred fifty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1930, one

hundred fifty thousand dollars, for the construction on the University of Wisconsin grounds, a suitable building for and equipment of the Wisconsin orthopedic hospital for children. This appropriation, however, shall be available only upon the approval of the governor.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved September 12, 1929.

No. 414, S.1

[Published September 13, 1929.

## CHAPTER 491.

AN ACT to repeal sections 42.22 and 42.23, to create sections 20.725 and 25.15 to 25.17, and to amend subsection (4) of section 14.44, section 20.30, sections 42.21, 42.24, 42.31, 42.36 and 42.39, subsection (4) of section 42.51, section 42.53, subsection (9) of section 45.27, paragraph (i) of subsection (4m) and paragraph (f) of subsection (6) of section 102.09, subsection (7) of section 210.04 and subsection (2) of section 210.05 of the statutes, relating to the investment of state fund, creating a state annuity and investment board and the office of director of investments and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 42.22 and 42.23 of the statutes are repealed and the annuity board as now constituted is abolished.

Section 2. Four new sections are added to the statutes to read: 20.725 (1) There is annually appropriated from the general fund to the state investment board, fifty thousand dollars for the execution of its functions under sections 25.15 to 25.17. At the end of each fiscal year, the general fund shall be reimbursed the amount actually expended under this appropriation from the income of the several funds invested by the state investment board, in the proportion that the outstanding investments from each fund at the end of the fiscal year bear to the total moneys invested by the board.

(2) There is also appropriated to the state annuity and investment board and added to the appropriation made in subsection (1) all sums paid to the said board from other funds for